visions where the probability of availment is less than 50%, non-current provi-
sions are assessed at their cash value (IAS 37).
Inclusion of estimated savings in income taxes from loss carryovers which are re-
alizable in the future. In contrast to the income statement-oriented method of the
German Commercial Code, IAS 12 adopts a balance sheet-oriented approach.
Capitalizing development costs, if conditions have been fulfilled for capitalizing
internally-produced intangible assets in accordance to IAS 38.

The illustration of the effects on the balance sheet, income statement and cash flow
resulting from the transition to IFRS presented below, is based on the previous con-
solidated financial statements which were prepared in accordance with the German
Commercial Code dated December 31, 2004.

Effects of Adopting IFRS on the Consolidated Balance Sheet
Reconciliation in the consolidated balance sheet from the German Commercial Code
(HGB) to IFRS at December 31, 2004:

Adjustments contain reclassifications and changes in value.

NOTES ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22

DA_GB_2005 engl fBl  05.05.2006  12:53 Uhr  Seite 22

Dec. 31, 2004 Adjustment Dec. 31, 2004
HGB to IFRS IFRS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 3,290 2,913 6,203
Property, plant and equipment 34,233 1,760 35,993
Investment property 0 4,670 4,670
Financial assets 1,787 –1,457 330
Other non-current assets 0 49 49
Deferred taxes 2,143 3,126 5,269

41,453 11,061 52,514

Current assets
Inventories 31,952 0 31,952
Accounts receivable and other assets 34,246 2,117 36,363
Cash 976 0 976
Pre-paid expenses 147 –147 0

67,321 1,970 69,291
108,774 13,031 121,805

LIABILITIES
Equity
Subscribed capital 20,963 0 20,963
Capital reserves 8,112 0 8,112
Retained earnings 15,719 –1,442 14,277
Net loss –30,064 5,931 –24,133
Minority interests 958 42 1,000

15,688 4,531 20,219

Non-current liabilities
Pension provisions 38,206 8,937 47,143
Other non-current provisions 0 3,461 3,461
Financial liabilities 242 0 242
Deferred taxes 876 1,409 2,285

39,324 13,807 53,131

Current liabilities
Current provisions 12,313 –4,327 7,986
Accounts payable 5,598 0 5,598
Payments received for orders 789 0 789
Amounts due to affiliated companies 27 0 27
Financial liabilities 29,362 3,746 33,108
Other liabilities 4,687 –3,828 859
Income tax liabilities 411 –323 88
Deferred items 575 –575 0

53,762 –5,307 48,455
108,774 13,031 121,805

NOTES ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23

DA_GB_2005 engl fBl  05.05.2006  12:53 Uhr  Seite 23

NOTES ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

24

Effects of Adopting IFRS on the Income Statement
Reconciliation in the income statement from HGB to IFRS for 2004:

(in Te) IFRS-
Adjustment

HGB effect IFRS
2004 2004 2004

Sales 133,182 119 133,301
Costs of sales –89,888 –727 –90,615
Gross profit on sales 43,294 –608 42,686
Sales expenses –25,389 –14 –25,403
Research and development –6,558 417 –6,141
General administrative costs –7,505 4 –7,501
Other operating income 3,456 1,479 4,935
Other operating expenses –8,068 –643 –8,711
Income from shareholdings 2 – 2
EBIT and minority interests –768 635 –133
Net interest income –1,205 –2,472 –3,677
Earnings before taxes and Minority interests –1,973 –1,837 –3,810
Extraordinary expenses –2,986 2,986 –
Income taxes –228 –75 –303
Net loss on year –5,187 1,074 –4,113

Effects of Adopting IFRS on the Cash Flow Statement
The major distinction between the cash flow statements drawn up to comply with
German GAAP and with IFRS basically consists in the latter including the support
facility Dürkopp Adler e. V. in the list of consolidated companies.

DA_GB_2005 engl fBl  05.05.2006  12:53 Uhr  Seite 24

Effects of Adopting IFRS on Equity and Net Profit
The following major effects on Group equity result as a consequence of applying
IFRS accounting and valuation methods at January 1, 2004 and December 31, 2004
and on consolidated net income for 2004.

(in Te) Jan. 1, 2004 Dec. 31, 2004

Group equity according to HGB 20,934 15,688

Intangible assets
Development costs 2,477 2,913
Goodwill –1,169 –

Property, plant and equipment 1,752 1,760
Investment property 4,750 4,670
Deferred tax claims 3,150 3,126
Accounts receivable and other assets 1,388 2,119
Pension provisions –8,798 –8,937
Deferred tax liabilities –1,717 –1,409
Other 741 289
Group equity according to IFRS 23,508 20,219

Effects of Adopting IFRS on Net Profit/Loss
(in Te) 2004

Consolidated net profit according to HGB –5,187

Intangible assets
Development costs 362
Goodwill 1,169

Valuation of receivables 10
Pension provisions –1
Deferred taxes –73
Other –393
Consolidated net profit according to IFRS –4,113

NOTES ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25

DA_GB_2005 engl fBl  05.05.2006  12:53 Uhr  Seite 25

Assessment of Fair Value according to IFRS 1
Simplification procedures pursuant to IFRS 1.16 were applied to the following as-
sets, utilizing the fair value at the time of transition as a substitute for purchase or
production costs:

Book value Book value
(in Te) HGB Adjustment IFRS

Plant, property and equipment
Business property, Bielefeld 1,572 2,664 4,236
Company building, Bielefeld 10,596 1,700 12,296

Investment property
Reserve property, Bielefeld 1,904 2,096 4,000

Adjustments were made on the basis of experts’ reports.

Consolidated Companies
All companies included in the Dürkopp Adler AG consolidated financial statements
are companies over which Dürkopp Adler AG can directly or indirectly determine fi-
nancial and corporate policy (control relation). These companies are included in the
consolidated report from the time Dürkopp Adler AG assumed control options. If such
control is no longer an option, the company is to be excluded from the group of con-
solidated companies.

In addition to the financial statements of the parent company, the consolidated re-